

October 27, 2021

**ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL URGES U.S. SUPREME COURT TO STOP UNCONSTITUTIONAL TEXAS
ABORTION BAN**

Amicus Brief Urges Court to Allow Challenges to Abortion Ban to Go Forward

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Court Should Confirm That Texas Cannot Flout Precedent and Evade Review With Its Unconstitutional Abortion Ban.	7
A. S.B. 8 is <i>per se</i> unconstitutional.....	7
B. Texas’s private enforcement mechanism does not shield such brazen disrespect for the Constitution from judicial review. .	10
II. Texas’s Unconstitutional Ban Is Inflicting Grave Harms on People Across Texas and Straining Healthcare Systems in Neighboring States.....	17
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athl. Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	14
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1953)	15, 16
<i>Bush v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 916 (E.D. La. 1960)	15
<i>Bush v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 871 (E.D. La. 1961)	15
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	5, 7, 15, 16
<i>Dep't of Conservation & Dev. v. Tate</i> , 231 F.2d 615 (4th Cir. 1956)	16
<i>Derrington v. Plummer</i> , 240 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1956)	15, 16
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	11
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	14
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	11
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	5, 12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	4, 7

<i>Hall v. Garson</i> , 430 F.2d 430 (5th Cir. 1970)	12
<i>Hamm v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 230 F. Supp. 156 (E.D. Va. 1964)	15
<i>In re Texas Heartbeat Act Litigation</i> , No. 21-0782 (Sept. 23, 2021)	20
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	4, 7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch. 137 (1803)	7
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	4, 7-9, 16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4, 7, 16, 24
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	5, 11-13, 15
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940)	16
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	4, 7, 9
<i>Sup. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	12
<i>Turner v. City of Memphis</i> , 369 U.S. 350 (1962) ...	15
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	12
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. 115 (1809)	17

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) 4, 7, 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

Statutes & Bills

42 U.S.C. § 1983 12

House Bill 167, 2022 Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2021) 24

Senate Bill 8,
87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021) *passim*

Texas Health & Safety Code:

§ 171.204 8

§ 171.208(a)(2) 1, 23

§ 171.208(b)(2) 1, 8, 21

§ 171.208(b)(3) 21

§ 171.208(i) 21

§ 171.209(d)(2) 9

Miscellaneous

- Safia Samee Ali, “*We’ve Been Preparing for a Post-Roe World*”: *Ripples from Texas Abortion Law Spread to Illinois Safe Haven*, NBC News (Sept. 19, 2021) 3
- Emma Batha, *U.S. States Making 2021 Moves on Abortion Rights and Access*, Thomson Reuters Found. News (Sept. 1, 2021) 23
- Complaint, *Gomez v. Braid*, No. 2021CI19920 (Bexar Cty. 224th Dist. Ct. Sept. 20, 2021) 20
- Complaint, *Stilley v. Braid*, No. 2021CI19940 (Bexar Cty. 224th Dist. Ct. Sept. 20, 2021) 20
- Complaint, *Texas Heartbeat Project v. Braid*, No. 21-2276-C (Smith Cty. 7th Dist. Ct. Sept. 22, 2021)..... 20
- Diana Greene Foster, et al., *Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who Receive and Women Who are Denied Wanted Abortions in the United States*, Am. J. Pub. Health 108, no. 3 (2018) 19
- Caitlin Gerdts, et al., *Side Effects, Physical Health Consequences, and Mortality Associated with Abortion and Birth after an Unwanted Pregnancy*, Women’s Health Issues 26-1 (2016)..... 18

Rachel Benson Gold, <i>Lessons from Before Roe: Will Past Be Prologue?</i> , The Guttmacher Institute Report on Public Policy (March 2003).....	24
Melissa Henry, <i>Colorado Abortion Clinics Seeing More Texas Women Since New Law Passes</i> , KKTU News (Sept. 16, 2021)	3
Jenna Jerman et al., <i>Barriers to Abortion Care and Their Consequences For Patients Traveling for Services: Qualitative Findings from Two States</i> , 49 Perspectives on Sexual & Reproductive Health (June 2017)	18
Soumya Karlamangla, <i>What the Texas Abortion Law Means for California</i> , New York Times (Sept. 9, 2021).....	3
Meryl Kornfield, et al., <i>Texas Created a Blueprint for Abortion Restrictions. Republican-Controlled States May Follow Suit</i> , Washington Post (Sept. 3, 2021)	24
Meryl Kornfield, <i>A Website for ‘Whistleblowers’ to Expose Texas Abortion Providers was Taken Down—Again</i> , Washington Post (Sept. 6, 2021)	19
Letter from Cheryl Sullenger, Senior Vice President, Occupation Rescue, to Texas Medical Board (Sept. 20, 2021)	20

Shefali Luthra, <i>After the Texas Abortion Ban, Clinics in Nearby States Brace for Demand</i> , The Guardian (Sept. 2, 2021).....	2
Jolie McCullough & Neelam Bohra, <i>As Texans Fill Up Abortion Clinics in Other States, Low-Income People Get Left Behind</i> , Texas Tribune (Sept. 3, 2021)	2, 21
Sarah Mosqueda, <i>Area Director of Planned Parenthood Says Texas Abortion Law Impacts California</i> , L.A. Times (Sept. 13, 2021)	3
Robert Nott, <i>New Mexico Abortion Clinics See Influx From Texas</i> , Santa Fe New Mexican (Sept. 18, 2021)	2
Order of Multidistrict Litigation Panel, <i>In re Texas Heartbeat Act Litigation</i> , No. 21-0782 (Sept. 23, 2021)	20
Sarah C.M. Roberts, et al., <i>Risk of violence from the man involved in the pregnancy after receiving or being denied an abortion</i> , BMC Medicine (2014)	19
Humberto Sanchez, <i>More Texans Could Seek Abortions in Nevada Following New Texas Six-Week Ban</i> , Nevada Independent (Sept. 2, 2021).....	3
Janet Shamlin, <i>After Texas' New Abortion Law, Some Clinics in Nearby States Can Barely Keep Up With Demand</i> , CBS News (Sept. 21, 2021)	2

Texas Right to Life, prolifewhistleblower.com
(last visited Sept. 3, 2021) 19

Kari White, et al., Tex. Pol’y Evaluation Project,
Research Brief, *Texas Senate Bill 8:
Medical and Legal Implications*
(July 2021) 22

Becky Willeke, *Texas Abortion Ban Has Patient
Calling Illinois Clinics*, Fox 2 Now St. Louis,
(Sept. 1, 2021) 3
